Annuity and maturity payments 年金及到期付款 (102,865) — (102,865) (83,004) — (83,004)
Policy dividends 保單分紅 (120,510) — (120,510) (71,041) — (71,041)
Other movements 其他變動 (5,765,061) 106,082 (5,658,979) (786,010) 63,478 (722,532)
Exchange alignment 匯兌調整 2,510,906 (255) 2,510,651 2,271,039 (149) 2,270,890

Balance as at 31 December 於十二月三十一日結餘 52,787,213 (7,780) 52,779,433 38,529,656 (3,386) 38,526,270

Key assumptions used in estimating the life insurance funds

The insurance contract provisions have been established based upon
the following key assumptions:

• Interest rates which vary by the life of contract;

• Mortality/morbidity rates based on the China Life table (2000-2003);
and

• Lapse rates based on 100% of pricing assumptions.

26 現金及現金等價物

27 壽險責任準備金

評估壽險責任準備金採納的主要假設

壽險合約的儲備乃基於以下主要假設而作出：

• 利率隨合約期限而變動；

• 死亡率╱發病率根據中國人壽保險業經驗
生命表計算（二零零零年至二零零三年）；
及

• 作廢率根據定價假設100%計算。

China Insurance International Holdings Company Limited   Annual Report 2008242

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

綜合財務報表附註（續）
(Expressed in Hong Kong dollars)

（以港幣列示）

27 LIFE INSURANCE FUNDS (Continued)

Sensitivities of changes in key assumptions:

Impact on profit after
tax and total equity

對除稅後溢利及
總權益的影響

HK$’million
百萬港元

2008
1% increase in interest rate 利率增加1% 245.35
10% decrease in mortality/morbidity rate 死亡率╱發病率減少10% 15.79

2007
1% increase in interest rate 利率增加1% 149.74
10% decrease in mortality/morbidity rate 死亡率╱發病率減少10% 12.42

During the year, there were no signi f icant changes in the key
assumptions used in estimating the life insurance funds.

28 UNEARNED PREMIUM PROVISIONS

2008 2007
Reinsurers’ Reinsurers’

share share
Gross 再保險 Net Gross 再保險 Net
總額 公司份額 淨額 總額 公司份額 淨額

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000
千元 千元 千元 千元 千元 千元

Reinsurance (Note (i)) 再保險（註 (i)） 613,329 (76,395) 536,934 566,064 (62,890) 503,174
Life insurance (Note (ii)) 人壽保險（註 (ii)） 397,415 (46,236) 351,179 327,860 (38,460) 289,400
Property and casualty 財產保險（註 (iii)）

insurance (Note (iii)) 2,446,005 (370,596) 2,075,409 — — —

Balance as at 31 December 於十二月三十一日結餘 3,456,749 (493,227) 2,963,522 893,924 (101,350) 792,574

27 壽險責任準備金（續）

主要假設變動的敏感度：

於本年內，評估壽險責任準備金採納的主要假
設，並無重大變動。

28 未到期責任準備金

中保國際控股有限公司   2008 年報 243

(Expressed in Hong Kong dollars)

（以港幣列示）

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

綜合財務報表附註（續）

28 UNEARNED PREMIUM PROVISIONS (Continued)

Notes:

(i) Analysis of movement in the unearned premium provisions for the reinsurance
business:

2008 2007
Reinsurers’ Reinsurers’

share share
Gross 再保險 Net Gross 再保險 Net
總額 公司份額 淨額 總額 公司份額 淨額

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000
千元 千元 千元 千元 千元 千元

Balance as at 1 January 於一月一日結餘 566,064 (62,890) 503,174 527,934 (52,873) 475,061
Premiums written during the year 年內承保保費 1,838,999 (270,337) 1,568,662 1,681,212 (211,150) 1,470,062
Premiums earned during the year 年內已賺取保費 (1,791,734) 256,832 (1,534,902) (1,643,082) 201,133 (1,441,949)

Balance as at 31 December 於十二月三十一日結餘 613,329 (76,395) 536,934 566,064 (62,890) 503,174

(ii) Analysis of movement in the unearned premium provisions for the life insurance
business:

2008 2007
Reinsurers’ Reinsurers’

share share
Gross 再保險 Net Gross 再保險 Net
總額 公司份額 淨額 總額 公司份額 淨額

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000
千元 千元 千元 千元 千元 千元

Balance as at 1 January 於一月一日結餘 327,860 (38,460) 289,400 325,034 (35,698) 289,336
Premiums written during the year 年內承保保費 21,207,791 (110,221) 21,097,570 16,245,249 (66,253) 16,178,996
Premiums earned during the year 年內已賺取保費 (21,159,037) 104,880 (21,054,157) (16,265,298) 66,101 (16,199,197)
Exchange alignment 匯兌調整 20,801 (2,435) 18,366 22,875 (2,610) 20,265

Balance as at 31 December 於十二月三十一日結餘 397,415 (46,236) 351,179 327,860 (38,460) 289,400

(iii) Analysis of movement in the unearned premium provisions for the property
and casualty insurance business:

2008 2007
Reinsurers’ Reinsurers’

share share
Gross 再保險 Net Gross 再保險 Net
總額 公司份額 淨額 總額 公司份額 淨額

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000
千元 千元 千元 千元 千元 千元

Balance as at 1 January 於一月一日結餘 — — — — — —
Acquisition of subsidiary 於購入一間附屬公司

時獲取 2,430,084 (325,845) 2,104,239 — — —
Premiums written during the year 年內承保保費 1,949,904 (349,760) 1,600,144 — — —
Premiums earned during the year 年內已賺取保費 (1,924,754) 312,290 (1,612,464) — — —
Exchange alignment 匯兌調整 (9,229) (7,281) (16,510) — — —

Balance as at 31 December 於十二月三十一日結餘 2,446,005 (370,596) 2,075,409 — — —

28 未到期責任準備金（續）

註：

(i) 再保險業務的未到期責任準備金變化分析：

(ii) 人壽保險業務的未到期責任準備金變化分析：

(iii) 財產保險業務的未到期責任準備金變化分析：

China Insurance International Holdings Company Limited   Annual Report 2008244

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

綜合財務報表附註（續）
(Expressed in Hong Kong dollars)

（以港幣列示）

29 PROVISION FOR OUTSTANDING CLAIMS

2008 2007
Reinsurers’ Reinsurers’

share share
Gross 再保險 Net Gross 再保險 Net
總額 公司份額 淨額 總額 公司份額 淨額

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000
千元 千元 千元 千元 千元 千元

Reinsurance (Note (i)) 再保險（註 (i)） 2,548,443 (336,683) 2,211,760 2,349,612 (260,608) 2,089,004
Life insurance (Note (ii)) 人壽保險（註 (ii)） 268,338 (15,925) 252,413 147,320 (11,396) 135,924